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Heard Mr

Learned counsel Mr K. Bhattacharjee
C.G.S.C.

for the respondents.- .

for the applicant. Learned Addl

Mr A.K. Choudhufi

Bhiattacharjee for admission

and perused the contents of the applicati’()r:;.-'\}
The application

reliefs sought.

Written

the
is admitted.

and
statement within

6 weeks, Issue notice to respondents bv Regd.
Post.

e

List for. written statement

and further orders on 11.11.96.
Mr Bhatacharjee prays for interim ~

which Mr A.K. Choudhuri

hearing the counsel for the parties

order opposes.

After
it is ordered that the operation of the. ;

order No.1350/2005/EIC(3) dated 16.11. 1995 i,';

‘shall be kept in abeyance by the respondnntg

till disposal fo - this application if the‘
same has not already been given effect{

to as on today.
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O.A. No. 207 of 1996

None for the applicént -
Learned Addl.C.G.S.C. Mr A.K.Choudhury :
for the respondents. \
Written - statemefit! has ndf  peen |
submitted. T ;

\
|
\
‘ |
List for written st?tement and further
|
1
|
i
:

orders on"10.12.1996.

None is presentL !
Written statemenL has nat been !
subm1tted.‘ ;
ol S List’ For urltten statement and '
further arders on 3.1.1997,
Mem%er
I Lo , Y
None for the applicant. Learned 'Aé%i.
C.G.S.C. Mr A.K. Choudhuri for the respondents.

Written statement has been submitted on behalf of
the respondent Nos.l to 6. Copy of the same may be

served on the counsel for the applicant. The case is

‘ready for hearing.

LIst for hearing on 27.1.97.

3 Mé%iﬁ?

S ,ﬁ
‘ - : |
Mr. K.Bhattacharjee for the, applicant I

is ready for hearing. However learned Addl.:

C.G.S.C. Mr. A.K.Choudhury has submitted
Jeave note upto- 7.2.1997.  Therefore
" Reaxirhearing of the O.A. is adjourned to
12.2.1997. ' :
Member .
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’ .
. DATE OF DECISION _12-3-1997.
Shri Loken Chandra Das, Secretary,
All Assam M.E.S Em l6yees!® Union.
. -t Dtk i (PETITIONER(S)
Shri K.Bhattachar jee  ADVOCATE FOR THE
N PETITIONER (S)
VERSUS o .o
\V‘Q-Q t‘ : Union of India & Ors. «‘4 RESPONDENT (9)
0 : . Tmm—— )
. ’ ~ = .
Shri S.ali, Sr.C.G.s.C: ADYGCATE FOR THE
- RESPCONOENT  (S)
THE HON'BLE SHRI G.LQSANGLYINE,.ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
THE HONJBLE '
L. 1. WUhether Reporters of local papers may be alloued to Rz
G see the JJdgment ? o
LR
! 2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?
J - 3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of - .

the judgment

4, Whether the Judgment is to be circulated to the other

Benches ?

Judgment’ delivered by Hon'ble

Adnministrative Member
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' CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH

Ooriginal Application No. 207 of 1996. @é;i‘ ‘

Date of Order : This the 12th Day of March,1997.

Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Administrative Member. ' T

Shri lLoken Chandra Das,

‘Secretary,

All Assam M.E.S. Employees® Union,

'Registration No. 1400,
'~ Tezpur Branch representing all the \

members of the Union working under
Tezpur Goraimari Air Force Unit
and Tezpur Solmara Unit,under

G.E.,Tezpur Unit. .« e ..Applicants.

By Advocate Shri K.Bhattacharjee.
- Versus =

1. Union of India,
represented by the Secretary to
the Govt. of India, Ministry of Defence
(Engineer-in-Chief ‘s Branch
Army Head Quarters), New Delhi.

2. The Chief Engineer,
Bastern Command, H.Q. Calcutta.

3. Garrison Engineer, Tezpur

4. Garrison Engineer,
Airforce, Texpur.

5. Commander Works Engineer
Tezpur-784001, Assam

6. Office of C.D.A., .
Narengi, Guwahati. _ « « « Respondents

By Advocate Shri S.Ali,Sr.«C.G.S.C.

QRD
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Goli« SANGLYINE ,ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER,

The applicants are civiiian employees undgr the
Military Engineering‘Service and posted under Garrison
Engineer, Airfofce, Tezpur and Garrison Engineer, Solmara.
Tezpur was included in the list of *'C* class cities with
effect from 1.8.1982 vide Ministry o£ Finance (Department
of Expenditure), Office Memorandum N0.11021/1/83-E.II dated

3.11.1986. The applicants were paid House Rent Allowance

mﬁﬁ...z



at the rate:applicable to 'C' class city with effect from
May;1987 tofJuly.l988. The Commander Works Engineer, Tezpur
issued a le#ter Nc.1350/2005/E1C(3) dated 16,11.1995 for
reébvery cfiihe alleged irregular payment of House Rent
Allowance paid to the applicants for the period with effect
frocm May,1987 to July, 1988. It is the case of the applicants
that they are entitled to House Rent Allowance at the rate
applicable to Tegzpur town and therefore this order is liable

to be set aside and quashed. Moreover, on the strength of

" the office Mémorandum dated 3.11.1986 aforesaid they contend

that they are entitled to receive House Rent Allowance at
the rate applicable to Tezpur town with effect from 1.8.1982
and the respondents may be directed accordinglyf The appli-
cants also submit that the denial of House Rent Al lowance
to them at the rate applicable to *'C* class city is s

unsustainable in view of the fact that the Ministry of

Defence vide order No.02986/HRA/SOLMARA/EIC(3)518/D(Civ~I)

dated 16.3.1994 had allowed House Rent Allowance at the
rate applicable to Tezpur town to.those defence civilian

employees under Garrison Engineer and Commander Works

. Engineer having their place of duty in Solmara. The respon-

dents admit the contentfeg of the aforesaid letter dated

3.11.1986 by which Tezpur is added to the list of ‘C' class

cities with effect from 1.8.1982. They also submit that

there are Government orders tc the effect that House Rent
Allowance is allowaBkwithin 8 Km radius of the Municipal
Periphery of thé city of Tezpur. They further admit that
Solmara is located within a distance of 8 Kms radius from

Tezpur. They however, contend that House Rent Allowance at

 the rate applicable to ‘C*’ class c¢ity, namely Tezpur,

contde... 3
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cannot be allowed unless dependency certificate is issued

by the civil district authority or Deputy Ccmmissioner

concerned. The respondents further submitted that for the
later period with effect from 1.4.1993 House Rent #llowance
at the rate applicable to 'C' class city was paid as the

dependency certificate was issued by the Deputy Commissioner,

‘Sonitpur in respect of Solmara with reference to Tezpur.

2. I have heard Shri K.Bhattacharjee, learned counsel
for»the applicants and Shri S.Ali, learned Sr.C.G.S.C for

the respondents. This application was submitted on 19.9.1996.
The prayer of the applicants that the respondents may be
directed to pay them House Rent Allowance at 'C! class city\‘
rate applicable to Tezpur town with effect from 1.8.1982

on the strength of the aforesaid Office Memorandum dated f
3.11.1986 cannot be entertained for scrutiny and decision

by this Tribunal at this belated stage. Even for the periocd 1
from August, 1988 to March,1993 also ;he claim has becone ‘
pelated and therefore cannot be entertained. The contention
in this application is entertained only with reference

to the period covered by the impugned Order No.1350/2005/
BpIC(3) dated 16.11.1995. While the respondents had granted

House Rent Allowance to the applicants at the rate

applicable to Tezpur for the periocd with effect from lst %

"April,1993 the difficulty before the respondents to grant

the House Rent Allowance at the rate applicable to Tezpur
to the applicants for the period from May. 1987 to July,
1988 or to regularise the payments of Hcuse Rent Allowance
already made for this period is because of the absence
of the dependency certificate from the competent civil

authcrity. The responsibility to obtain the requisite

contd... 4 g
[
-

2



a

pPg

certificate is on the respondents. The cémpetent authority
of the respondents ought to have taken steps in time to
cbtain the certificate frcm the competent civil authority
concerned in order tc enable them to pay House Rent Allowance
to the applicants in a regular manner. The employees, namely,
the applicants cannot be made to suffer for no fault of ~
their own. In the circumstances the impugned order dated
16.11.1995 is set aside and the respcndents are directed

tc consider afresh on merit the admissibility of Hcuse Rent
Allowance at the rate applicable to Tezpur for the period

from May,1987 to July,1988 to the applicants and the |
recovery therecf in accordance with the relevant rulés and
office Memoranda and facts of the case. If non-availability .
of the dependency certificate is an cbstacle for them,

then the respondents must obtain the dependency certificate

from the competent civil district authority concerned and

even if there is any time limitation against it, the respon-
dents are directed to consider rélaxation of the same.
Furthér. the respondents ére directed to issue a final
order with regards to the payment of House Rent Allowance
for the period from May, 1987 to July, 1988 pursuant to

the above exercise within six months from today.

The application is disposed of. No order as to

cOstse.

ADMINISTRATIYE MEMBER
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N ME CENTRzL ADMINISTRATIVE TRLBUNAL GAUHATI BRzNCH,

AT GAUHAIIL,

Origingl Ao@.icafi’ghﬁo. 2AA ;Z /9£_

Sri Lokenr Chandra Das,
Secretary,
All Aséam MES Employees' Union,
Tezpur Bra1ch. |
cessssesss Applicant,
~-Versus- | |
Union of India & other,

eeevsecese Res’)fjﬂd&’) £Se
It is respectfully s_ulanitteé br the gppiicant -

le That the gpplicant is a Secretary of AJT Assan
Mo E.S. emp.‘a.oyees} Union of Tezpur Braich, which is
registered under I. T U, Act XVIx of 1926 with Regd.
No. 1400 is representing sll the members of said union
'ior'seek:i.ﬁ'xgrelief 0f Ho Re As &S adnissible to civilian

Centralececes

evvchomdyd DO

Secretary;
All Assam M E S Employees’ Unlea
Tezpur Branch



Centrasl vat. employees in tems of O.M. dated 3.11.86
of the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenéiture)
Govte 0f Indlia. |

2. ‘Ihaf from facts of the case it would be cdleaXt
that the members have'a omommon cause ad interést in it
and as such the single spplication deserves to be

entertzined as provided by Rale 4(X¥) of the procedure.

In these premises it is prayed that the
Hon'ble Tribunal may be p.‘s.eaéed o pemit
£iling of single gpplication by the
Secretalyy of ALl Assam M, E S. EHmployees

Union, Tezur Branch for ends of justice,
@

\_ saw ohowdha DO
Secretary,

Al Kssam M £ § Employees’ Union
Tezpuk Branch



g 417
ks

dibd g
Al RhoHa degr -

ZBPEDLX = R

Fom « I,
application Under section 19 of the administrative

Trlb?,ﬂ@l Act, 1985. y 2,0 %é

Title of case : Sri Loken Chandra Das.
| eovess AppLicante
>-Versus-
Union of Iadia & Ors.

evecre . B_e_ﬂgn de‘ltggg

INDEX
si.No, Description of documents reiie€d upon. Page No.
1. application |
2.  manexare I, OM, No. 1104/1/83-II.

dated .3. ],.1086.

3, o mnexure- II : Letter ét. 3.1..89.

4, Anexare-III,s 0.Me dt, 16.3.94.
5. Axscixure- IV ¢ Letter dt. 16,.11.95.
6. - mmnexure - Vs Copy of certificate
dated 26.8.960
N A L
Mﬂ For use in Teibunal's
. Office. ’ 4 . e S .
‘ 56 Signature of 2pplicant.
%}JL {fq /% | | Sicretary;
e signatare * All Assam M E S Employees® Dnion

§ | for Registrar. | Tezpur Branch

/



IN TIE CEN TRAL ADMINI STRATIVE TRIBUNZL ¢ GAUHATL BINCI,

1.

L.

Loker Chadra Das,

secretary,

Al assam M. B Se Employees' Uaion,

Registration No. 1400,
Tegzpur Branch, is
representing all the members
of the Union working under
Tegpur Goraimari air Force Unik
and Tezgpur Sglmara ﬁ;u;t, under
G E, Tegpur sbmfdwoe Unit.
esevesess Applicant,
=Versus-
Union of India,
represented by the Secretary t
the Gvt. of India, Ministry of Defence
(Bagineer-in-Chiei's Brach,
amy Heaé uarters) , New D»ihi,

2.0....‘

L seeery Q\WQ‘W Dao
Siceatates
Al Assam M E S Employees’ Union
Tezpur Brasch
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3.

6.

1)
1.

The Chief Egineer,
Eastem Oommand, H.0. Calcutta.

Garrison Eaxgineer, Tezpur,

}eﬁ.%m.

Garrison Engineer, Airﬁorce; Tezpur,
Gle. 99 2 P¥O. ‘
Connmgrder Eb‘rks Bhgineer,
Tezour - 784001, Assan.
ffice of G L Ae,y
Narengi, Gaﬁ‘ﬁzati - B

oese GO ReSEOﬂ de’l tS!

Eed

~Detailg o zoolicant.

Particulars of orders against which the

application is made s-

a) O.M. No. 11021/i/83-EII dated 3.11.1986
issued by Director. | '

¥ Letter No. 1350/2005/RIC(3) dated 16.11.95,
issued by Col. Commander works Eagineer,

Tegpur for recvery of H.R k. allowsice

WeCo £. 5/87 o 7/88.

L oRew d\C\MeM

Secretary,

Do

Alf Assam M € S Employees’ Union

Tezpur Branch



2y _Jurigdiction of the Tribunal.

The applicat declare that the subject matter
of the order against which he wants redressal

ig within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal.

3) Limitatiozu._
The aéplicaﬁo‘n ‘further declare that the
appiication is within the iimitation period
prescribed in Section 2L of the Administrative

Tribunal Act, 1983.

4 .Fgctg of the case.

1la - ‘That the goplicant is a Secretary ovf ALl Assam
Mo ko S.. Eﬁployees' Union, Té@ur Braach, wh:i.éh is
,registered under Indian T.‘U.‘ aAct XVI of 1926 haviag
registered No. as 1400, who is representing all the

employees, who are members of this Union ander Garrison

Mgineer, airforce, Tezmpur, ad Garrison Eagineer, Daimara ,

Tegpur, on being aggrieved by the order dated 16.11495
issued by cbma'nder Works Engineer, Tezpur srd having
oommon cause s1d interest in it, the gpplicait is
authorised to file this gpplication on behalf of its

Menkers.

20..00'

Lekew chowdna  Dan
' Secretary,
Al Assam M E S Employees’ Unioa
Tezpur Branch



2. . That the Central Govemment vide its O.Me NOX1016/
5/82/EL1/(B) dated 7.2,83 had included Tezput towr under
‘fhe list of 'C' Class cities and directed to pay House
rent zlilowasnce to sll the Central Govemment employees
pdsted therein., The order shall .také effect fiom

1.8.82 s far as the city of Tezpur is concemed,

(A oopy of order dated 3.11.86 is swmexed hereto

and marked as amexure - I).

3e That after the issu€ of order, the Respondent
started paying the House rent allowances wee.f. 1996
instead of 1.8.82., On being lodged pmtest the authority

assured the applicant that the matter would be looked o,

4, That thereafter the gppiicant was enjoying the
facilities of He R A &S per the circular with other
Central Govemment employees. But suddenly the said

facilitieé were stopped by Respondent from 8/88 without
L e e

a1y reason and employees were paid H, R A. fr unclassified

city vide letter dt. 3.1.89.

(2 copy of letter dated 3.1.89 is amexed herewn

JS1d marked as mMnexure - II).

5,‘.....-...._..

Lakew chowmdna Ban
CSC\ Secretary,
All Assam M E S Employees® Unioy
Tezpur Branch



5¢ That ﬂ'le.applicanf ‘stated that i&x being aggrieved
| with such otder the applicant started ggitation with |
auﬁ'lorities at different .?.eve.‘g; and ultimately the
suthorities mnceded the demand of the applicaat &d
issﬁed order vide letter No, 02986/HRa/SOLMARA/ELIC/ 3/
518/D (LN-1), dated 16.3.94, wherein it stgted that
Salmara is within the classified town of Tezpur, s d are
enfii:iﬁd to He Re A» at the same rate as is gppropriate

those posted within the classified town of Tegpur.

(A opy of letter dated 16.3.94 is anexed hereto

and marked as anexure - III).

6. That the gpplicant states that while the amployees
were getting the H, R As at rate of YC' Class cities, the
Respondents issued a direction that irregular pagyment
o0f H, R 2o REf.W.€.%. 5/87 to 7/88 be deducted from the
salaries of the employees, in spite of Standing O.M.
dated 3.11.86.

(& mpy of order dated 16.,11.95 is amexed hereto
énd marked as mnexure - IV).-

7.oooo.oo.qo

Lokew Clowdra DA
Secretary,
All Assam M E S Employees’ Unioa
Tezpur Branch
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7. That the appiicant begs to submit that in sgpite
of st_anéiﬁg OeMea datéd 3.11.86, the Res;oéndeht ’k# gave
effept to sald O.Me from 1986 instead of l.8.82 whereas
the other Central Govemment employees serving in the
sane srea was getting H, R, As as per C.Me dated 3.11.86

from 1.8.82,

(# opy of certificate dated 26.8,96 is smexed

hereto and marked as amnexure - V).,

5)  Gmunds for relief with legal provision,

I) For that gpplicant is e‘ititléd to House rent

| allowance as per the office memo randum d}ated 3.11.86 xx
inasmuch as the sa:i:d_memra's1dmn have been applicable o
all civilian Centrsl Govt. employées posted at Tegur

an@ cawmot ke discriminsted against.

II)  Pog that ‘the departmental suthority have initially
by making paymén't in acordsice with office memo, dated
3.11.86, thereafter by making orders stopping such

' payment and directing ﬁSr remvery of Rx awunts already

paid that to without seeking a1y clarification is gmss

ViOlationOoooooo.

kcﬂ\ew chowmdna Do
Secretary,
All Assam M E S Employees® Union
Tezpur Branch



violation of the applicants right which is guaraateed

under the nstitution of India,

‘III)- For ﬂ'lat notwithstanding payment of H, R 20 1o
Kendriya Vidyslaya not as per OM. dt, 3.11.86, the

' applicat is alo entitled to sudh llowances effective

from 1.8.82, but the sane was given effect fmm 1986, which i
deprived ;the applicant £rom his legitimate right, '
IV} For that the @plicant .bei'ng posted at salmai:‘a aad
Sa.r.onibar.n. wha.ch are within the Tezpur is entitied

He Ro 21e as p®I OelMe dated 3elle 86, any deviation from

this standing Circular is gmss violation of article

14 %x® 16 and 21 of the Coastitution of India.

6) Details of Remedies exhausted.

The gpplicant declares that he have awaited of
all remedies available to him under thé relevant
service rule etc. as wmkk would be recalled from

paragraph 4 above.

7 Matters not previépusly filed or pending with
sy other Court. |
The gpplicant further declares that they
have not previcusly filed avy applications, writ
petitien, or suit regarding the matter in respect
of which this @p].iCafiQh has been made,

8).....0..0-

Lctf\faw choudyn Dos
Secretary,

All Assam M E S Employess’ Union
Tezpur Branch



8)

9)

10)

11)

*

" Relief soudht,

i) Te respondents may be ordered/directed
| o pay to the appiicant HoReAe Wee.f. 1.8.82,
in acoordsice with O.M. Gated 3.11.86 of the
Central Government ad b® further pleased
o set aside and quash the order dated

16.13.95 (anexure = IV) .

Interim or@r it &y prayed o re

The respondents may be directed not to give
effect of letter dated 16.11.95, issued by
Commander Works Eagineer till the disposal of

this application.

In the event of application being sent by
registered post etcs

Not gpplicable.

particulars of Postal Orders as PoO. NOJD L4487

filed in respect of agpplicstion fee

a1d date ' ¥ D90 - issued by G.P.O. 0L Rs. 50/-

paysbie at - Gauhati is

annexed herewith,

12) TR TR W

Loagn chowdr4 Bog

ecretary, -

All Assam M E S Employees’ Union
Tezpus Branch



12 List of Eaclosures : AEmexares, | & v

VERI I CATION,

I, Sri Loken Chandra Das, aged about 42 years,

son of Kasheswar Das, is Secretary of ALl Assan M. E S.
Tww

Enpleyeeq' Union,is authorised to represent zll the

employees working under G. K, Tezpur, and G, E, alrforce,

Tezpur, as a1 émployee under Garaimari t&g alr Force Unit,

d hereby verify that the mntents of pars __!gb;gé 1% 9
6% the application are true W ny k‘aowledge, and para
2, 3, 5 are belief to be true on legal advice and that

I have not suppressed a1y material Zfact.

chowmdnAa Doo
vga\Secretary, ,%10,[@ &

All Assam M £ S Employees® Unien
Tezpur Branch
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: ' ¢ — 1~ v
Cepy of Minisiry of Mnance( Dapartment of Expenditure) OcMe Rod Am wefrnes|
11071/1/83-E. IT dated 3411.1988, -

. ww (Subject s Orant of Coupensatery (City) and Fouse Rent al)ewances

e
s

" olagsificatien/re-classificatien of cities/tevns en the

J , basis of 1981 Census figures- cases of chities ef Assam
States for classificatiﬂna -
’..'0...0 . /

Tha undersigned 1s directed to say that the questiah of
classificatien ef cities/tovns in the State of Assam, where ne decenial
pensus could be teken in 1081 due te disturbet censiéians and therefpre,

ne olassificatien ef cities of the state could be done én that basis
for payment of HR A4/C C A Le central Gevt employeesy has heen under
consideration of the Govt. fer some time pasts The pregident 1s new |
pleased to decide, in consulation with the staff side of the Natienzl
Geunall (Teint Censultative Machinary) that the fellewing cities/tewns

of Assam State shall be gddod te the 1ist e 1ot Class cities in the

£
. Annexure II te this Ministry's O.M. Neo 11016/5/82~E« 11/ (B Datod

7,2.1983 for bhe purpese of payment of HRA te Central Govt. employees $-
1, Gauhati 2. Dibrugarh 3. 8ilchar 1, Neapong
5., Tinsukia 6. Tezpur

5,  _ Orant ef HRA under these orders shall be subjact te the
terns and conditiens Jaid down in this Ministry's O.M. 0. F.2(37)/B. 1Y

(5)/6" dated 27.1141965, as amended/med iffed from time to timee
3 These orders shal® take °££§g§‘€ﬁ9!—lé%égg‘in so far ag the
city ef Tezpur 18 cencernade As regards other citi6s Viz. Gauhati,

wffec

Mbru%arh, 311char, Nowgaon and Tnsukia, these erders shall take
fron the dafe of 1asue.,

A . With the issue of these erders, the épecial orders for

FRA {ssumd=in this Ministry's O, No F.o(64)/B. IX(B)/74 dated
5/8/197, in se far as the cities- Guwahati, Dibrugarh, 811char ',
angaon‘& Tinsukia are concerned shall no lenger be in ferce.

Be I fer &8 the persens serving in the Indian Audit and
Aeccounts Deptt. are concerned these orders 4ssued aftar consulation
with the centreller and Auditer Ceneral of hdla. - 4

6e Hind4 Version of this office Momorandun is attached.
88/= x XX |
( AN Sgnhe )

™racteor
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i Je L“UNGDéyféSXS' AREA ACCOUNTS OFFiCE
‘ ZOHAM VILIA
¢ ; SHILLONG-793001
- //’ ’ ' {
' - / ! R 4 ,."_. . ‘;l - ’) L <. '
AZébsﬂf y Loy ' DATED '3 TAN 'gg
) You are avware that e 1of of correnpondence han
Pcnn anuhnngcd heleo) Vi Luns Wl Lot Led al o peay

iezVur and this office regarding the admissibility of I.R.A,
“ C L

This office asked for g clear certificate fram

D.C. Tezpup regarding the 1ocation of such wnits within the
Municipal area of Tezpyr Town,

However we received more thay gpe certificate each
varying from one other in same respect, Xs & result we could
not admit the arrear claims, We have, however, Yheen paying
the current HRA pending clarification from {ha CDA, Gayhaty
to whom the case was ruferred,

In this conriection I would 1ike to request yoy to
bta%n 8 certificate from the D.C. as required under sybe ara
111) below Note 3 of para 3 under Govt, of India Min of Fip
Ui NO, » ?37)18/1113564 da?ed 27411465 circulated undar Min,
of Def, OM NO, 4(4 66/D (civi} dated 4,3,66 (CPRO 91/663
AN PLAAS A= 8nd forwarded to this office, A
gﬁen of the certificate 1s enclosed with this D,O,

A1 units under your adninistrative jurﬁsdiction
may obtain such certificate abaut their ldécation and forward

the same 8longwith their claims to enahle this office to
admit the c1a§g$ correctly,

I would ajso like to request you to advide the Heag
of the units Under your control to endorse a certificate on
the bill that the erms. &nd condition 1aid down in Govt, of
India Miyn, of Fin, OM NOT 2 (37 E.:‘II“B/?:, dated 27.1}.65
jeRroduged in Min” of Daf 1ettar NO, 4(31)66/D(civeg dated
443,66 {CPRO 91/68) have been fujfilled While claiming the
HRA for 'C' ¢lass citﬁ At Tezpur as sanctioned vide Goyt, o¢
India, Mip of Des OM No. 20014/8/86 E/IV dated 23,9,86; The
GE ghoi1d 8180 endorse a certificate under sub-para (11) palow
NO 2 of para 3 of Govt, of India letter dt, 4,3,66 1pig While
submitting the bills to this office, A specimen copy of the
certificate {g enclosed for ready reference,

| In the meantime we are admitting ”Rﬂlﬁt Tezpur for
ghe units located gt Se)tmara and Salongbart y,e, CWE Ngyp,on
Ly Tazpuy nnd GE (AF) Tezpur,

(. . o
) /LQ—Q, ( ( ectep gy /Zg_: Y. 19

- da

YOURS ¢ (e o [///
. Z Ji
.pf?ﬁ

\

SHRI Y, K, UPPAL SE,
OFFICE OF THE C,f.E"
TEZPUR
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No,02986/HRA/SOLMARA/FIC (3)518/D(Civ-1)
Governinent of India
Ministry of Defence

L ' New Delhi, tha 16th March 199%%4.

The Chief of the Army Staff. ' "

Subject:~ GRANT OF HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE TO MGS CIVILIAM
EMPLOYEES SERVING UNDER GE/CVE TRZFUR LOCATED
IM SOLMARA.

Sir,

S © The undersigned is directed to sav that the Office
k;/éerE and CWE Tezpur is located in SOLMARA and fulfils the
“ wonditions prescribed in para 3(b)(iii) of this Ministrv's
liemorandim dated 4.3.66 as amended from time to time. President
is accordinly pleased to decide that the Defence Civilian
‘mployees having their place of dutv in SOLMARA are eligible
“to draw house rent allowance at the same rate as is appropriat:
to those posted within the classified town of Tezpur.
-

24 These orders take cffect {rom 01 Anril 1993 and will
e valid upto (ag %1.,%.96 or (b) till the conditions$ prescribed
in vpara (bg (11i) of OM dated 4.7.65 referred to above continue
o be fulfilled in respect of Teapur or (c) until issue of

any further orders in this matter bv the Ministry of Finance
(Deptt. of Expenditure) which ever is earlier.

Je This issues with the concurrence of Ministrv of Defence
(Finance) vide their u.o.Pc-13011/23/PB/206/94 dated 15.2.1994
snd in consultation with Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of
Fependiture vide their U.O. Ro.2(17)/EIT(B), dt. 8.3.1994.

Yours faithfully,

N 4 ({
[GHLE W .
( ¢.\. Subramanian )
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy to:-
The CGDA,CDA Basistha, Guwahati -(simned in ink)
Min. of Def.{Fin.(AG), Alr HQrs/PP&R-2 - 10 copics
AG/Org 4(Civ)(d) = 10 copies ‘
E-in-C's Br./TIC(3) - 10 copies
DFA(AG) with 3 spare copies.

n
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Commander Vorks Engineer
?;z”pﬁrmf % ( Assam )

1350/ 2006 /BIC(3) 16 Rov 95

Tele Mily 3 6213

GE Tezpur

1

PATMERT OF HRA 4G 22 (X idid
IDER GE TPZPUR_FOR 2HE PERIOD

1. Reference this effise fellewing letters s~

1) 1350/1922/81C (3) dated 19.7.93
2) 1350/1930/E1C (3) dated 11.9.93.
3) 1350/1968/E0C (3) dated 25.7.95
4) 1350/2004/B10 (3) dated 26.10.95

and AAO GE Tespur letter Ne A/GE/121/P&A &b 20.9.85
and A/GR/121/P&A b 1441095 )

2 Despdte repeated requests and issurance ¢f inmmersbhle
reminders, ne sctien has so far been taken te recever the
jrregular payment of HRA wef 5{87 te 7/88 as gar dotails of
payment made as mmtm‘m‘m 1612/Pol 10y/1851/
EIC datod 07 Sep 93.

3¢ You are ureétea to submit the cempletien repert
latest by 25th JNev 96 .

44 Plense acknewledged.

88/« x x X X X

{ DJ Taogre )
Col
Connander Works mglnm
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1t is-.certif:‘lad that as per gevt of Indi’, Minisbtry
of Finance ( D@pﬁrbnentAof:?Expondimro ) @4 Ne 11021/1/83~
Estt- II (B) dated 3rd NoV.ge ¢ the staff of K.V. No. 1
' Tezpur ( Selm&ra ) is gobting HRA 'C' Class city wef 1.8.82,

,Q Bﬁ . o "acndriya V_xdyahya No-1
TEZPUR -
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IN THE \CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:: '
GUWAHATI BENCH B )
GUWAHAT I X 1N
\\KS§§\
) In the matter of 3-
Oahe N0W207 of 1996 _
__Loken Chandra Das -
VS
Union of India & OrS.
Written statement for and on behalf of Respondents
NO;l to 6. ’ )

Most Respectfully sheweth =

-~

that with reference to the paragraph 4(1) of the
icant is the Secretary

1)
application I beg to state that the appl
of All Assam MES Civilian Employees Union Tezpur Branch, which is
er Trade Union Act and affiliated to AIDF, Regd e
but activities are limited. The facility
-in-Cts Branch letter NoO.

-

registered und
No.130 as per records,
for paying HRA Wwas stopped as per E
02986 /HRA/Solmara/E1C(3) dated 26th June/9% (copy enclosed)statin
that case for regularisation of irregular payment made to MES

salonibari/CWE Solmara at Tezpur from May/87
but Ministry
ted to recove-

d

employees of GE AF
to July/88 was taken up with Ministry of Defence,
have not agreed to condon the irregularity and direc

er the irregular paymente Hence CWE Tezpur issued the order of

recovery based on ibid order.

‘That with reference to the paragfaph 4(2)&(3) of the
application I beg to state that as per Ggovte. of India, Ministry
of Finance (Deptt. of Expdr.) New Delhi No.110021/1/85 dated 3rd
Nov/86, Tezpur is added as city to the list of 'C' w.e.f. 1-8-82
7t implies that Municipal area of Tezpur is declared for city
for HRA purpose. Moreover, Govt. order further added that HRA
is also allowed within 8 M radious of the Mimicipal periphery
of the city of Tezput. The office of the GE Tezpur and CWE

Tezpur are located at Solmara within a distance of 8 KM radicus.
The distance can be ascertained only by the district authority

on receipt of Govte order HRA for the
L

kY
.
Y

2)

of Tezpur. However,

Contd ™ p/ pa

.
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effected employees was gdmitted by audit w.e.f. May, 1987 onwards
through monthly regular salary by GE Tezpur/bWE Tezpure The
facility for paying HRA for effected employees was stopped as

per E-in-C*s Branch New Delhi letter NO . 02986 /HRA/Solmara/E1C(3)
dtd.26th June/1995 (copy enclosed) stating that case for regular-
isation of irregular payment made to MES employees of GB Airforce

'/CWE Solmara at Tezpur from May,1987 to July, 1988 was takenup

with Ministry of Defence but Ministry have not agreed to condon
the irregularity and directed to recover the irregular paymente.

3) That with reference to the paragfaph 4(4) of the
prliéation & beg to state that as per the Govt. Circqlar .26
Govte. of India, Ministry of Finance (Deptte. of Expdr.) New Delhi
letter N0+110021/1/85 dated 3rd Nov, 1986, the facilities for HRA
were claiming through regular monthly salary we.e.f. May, 1987.
Moreover Area Account Shillong under his DO letter No.PM/II/F/
301/1I1 dsated 3rd June,1989 advised this office to obtain a
clear certificate from D.C. Tezpur regarding the location of

/' units witnin the Municipal area and assured to admitting the HRA

7/
.

e
units located at Solmara and Solanibari i.ee. CWE Tezpur, GR
Tezpur and GE AF .Tezpur.

4) That with reference to the paragraph 4(%) of the
application I beg to state that as per audit authority's
requirement, the case was projected to Deputy Commissioner,
Sonitpur vide GE Tezpur letter No.1350/1766/E1C(3) dated 30th
June, 1990 for issue of dependencg certificate. The dependency

" certificate issued by the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur alongwiths

statement of case was submitted to Govt. through CEEC Calcutta x
vide CE shillong letter No.70402/12/639/E1C(3) dated 4th Sept/90

Accordingly Govt. of India, Ministry of Defence under letter 'Noe

02986 /HRA/Solmara/E1C(3)/518/D (Civ-I) dated 16th March, 1994
(Copy enclosed) accorded permission to draw HRA for & peried of
3 years with effect from lst April/93 to March/96.

< )

That with reference to the paragraph 4(6) of the

appiication ¥R I beg to state that as per Govt. of India,

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Expdr.) letter No.110021/1/815,
dated 3rd Nov/86 T8zpur is added as city to the list of 'C' wef
1.8-1982 and further it addeé that HRA is allowed within 8 KM
radious of Municipal periohery. CWE/GE Tezpur is located at
solmara, the city area jurisdiction and its periphery can decide
only by the Civil District Authority and not by the said Govt,

circular. o ' | contd .p/3=



Ay}

e

~ N/

4

~.. It is again reitreuted that on receipt of Govts. of India,
Ministry of Finance (Deé%t. of Expdr.) No.110021/1/85, dtd. 3rd
Nov, 1986, HRA for effected employees were claiming we.e.f. May, 1987
in regular pay billse Accordingly the audit authority AAO GE
Tezpur/AAO Shillong were admitted the claims @s per Govta order .
No. ibid, No Govt, sanction of the periods as paid w.e.f. May, 1987
" to 7/88 have to accorded and treated as irregular payment as per

E=in-C's Branch letter No.62926/HRA/Sclmara/Elc(3),dtd.26th Jun/95

6) That with reference to thé péragraph 4(7) of the applicat-
ijon T beg to state that AHQ E-in-C's Branch vide letter N0 02986/
HRA/Solmara/E1C(3) dtd.17th June/92 (copy enclosed) asked to
ascertain whether Ministry of Finance was consulted before grant
of payment of HRA to Kendriya Vidyalays, Solmara Tezpur and
Défence Research. Laboratory, Solmara TeZpur. GR Tezpur vide his
letter No.1613/4573/E1P dtd.27th July, 1992 (copy enclosed)addressec
to Kendriya vidyalaya Sblmara Tezpur and CWE Tezpur under letter
No.1350/1879/E1C(3) dtd.19th Oct/92 (copy enclosed) addressed to
Defence Research-Laboratory Solmara Teipur requested whether
Ministry of Finance was consulted before authorising the payment
~of HRA, but inspite of personal liaison no response has been
récejved from the both unit/organisation but IN THE CAT notice,
the Principal KV No 1 Tezpur was render8d a certificate dated
26-6-96 (Photo copy) stating that as per Govt. of India, Ministry
of Finance (Deptt. of Expdr.) New Delhi 110021/1/85, dtd.3rd Nov/86
the staff of KV No. I are getting -HRA tet class City Weeofo1=8-82,

7 That with reference to paragiaph 5 ¢1) of the application
I beg to state that contention is not agreed to KV Solmara is an
Autenomous body run by KV Sanghathan. For payment of HRA Weeefe
August, 1982 for the employees of Defence Research Laboratory
Solmara Tezpur, the case was referred to both the units(Refer para
1(4) (7) above), whether Ministry of Finance was consulted for
granting of HRA wee.f, August/82 but-no reply inspite of personal
liaison. Hence no further comments to offer for the discrimination

8) That with reference to'paraéraph 5(11I) cf the application
I beg to state that contention of the CAT notice is not agreed to.
On receipt of the Govt, of India, Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of
Expdre.) No110021/1/85, dtd.3rd Nov/86, the monthly payment of
HRA was climing wee.f. May, 1987 and admitting by the audit
authority based on the Govt. of India, Ministry of !inénce (Deptt.

contd .p/4-
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Expdr.) No‘eVen dated 2nd Nov/86 and case for sanction was being
progressed to Ministry of Defence, but Ministry of Defence has not
accorded ex-~post facéo sanction and treated the payment as irrege
ular as intimate vide E-in-C's Branch letter Nc.02986/HRA/Solmara/
E1C(3) dtd.26th June/95. Hence no further Comments to offer.

9) That with reference,fo paragraph 5(III¥) of the application
I beg to-étate that contention of CAT notice is not agreed. Kend-
riya vidyalaya is an autonomous body run by Kendriya Vidhyalaya
Sanghathén. Hence no further coﬁments to offer. |

10) That with reference to paragraph 5(IV) of the application
I beg to state that centention is not agreed to. The deviation
.frém the standing circular is depending on the certificate issued
from time to time by District Civil Authority. Hence no comments
- to offer for violation of Articles of constitution of INDIA.

11) That the applicant is not entitled to any relief sought
for in the application and the same is liable to be dismissed
with costse. ' '

-

_VERIFICATION-

-————l-'—l—————’

Col, D;J. Thosre, Commander Works Engineers, Tezpur, do
hereby declare that the statements made in this written statement
are true to my knowledged arived from the records of the case.

\

I sign this Verification of this the o th day of
December;1996. at Tezpur, :
® . oL d .
' —DEPONENE L
(D ¥ Thosre )

Cot .
Commander Works Eegineer:

\

=QOO0=
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Chief Engincer
pastern Comnand
Calcutta - 21

IBREGUT AR PAVMELT OF HRA MAQL T g o

Pesistared
Army dsadquarters
phgineer-in-Chie’™ s
Kashmivr YHousa

-

iy L

DHA PO MNear Hethienror o

wrog i

o "I}:-’:PUI FROeL M AY 87 T_Q__(II , 88

1. 4 case for regularisation ot irregular payment nade o
enployees of G& (AF)/CYE Soimara at Tezpur from May Q7 to 7]
was baken up with Min of Del, but Min have not n-rced 2 cult
the drresularity., Min of Def has further dlrected s ") lowe .

(a) Initiate action to recover the lrragular paymani r» -
so fav in the above organicavions fron May 87 > Jul %7,

- ew e

i

~

"J‘

(b) rix responsibility on the olficer concerred in aovw.a
‘ssion of above irregulariiies and snitabls actisn hn -~

lnitiated agalnst defaul ter.

2. In view of above, you are requestod to take =2t.or o
recovar the irregular payment made and also order »n rnoui--

. to pin points the responsibility,

3., Plaase acknowledge rescaipt and subnit findine o€ “he

enquiry alangwlth your recomuerdastion within 4 months ot

racelpt of this latter,

é)%//{ﬁFﬁgy CO BT JEITT AL,

~ —

8d/-%x x X X X 4 %X ¥
("8 fanwar)

]
Y

e ofg olr mC
for Tein-C



“) *

R ey Seeuc Bl PR AR s 13 8 e 3 T W R VARALS VNSRS N R L
é /\"\‘M“-,»'. ch_--ll_'}}
) N A
o, UB6/i A/,o LMARA/NIC(5)916/D(Civ -1)
e . Govertment of India

Finiatry of Delence
ow Delhl, Ui 26U Mareh 1900
lli’) ’
The Chlef of the Ny Stoalfl.
sabject - GR\NP OF HOUSH BRI ALLOWAMCT 1O 115 CLVITTAN

TPLOTRIG SHRVING UNDIe CL/CUIE TEPUR- LOCATHL
!H"ayjmyA

Wl

The undersipsned is directed to sav that the Office
of GE and CWE Tezpur is located in SOIMARA and fulfils the
rondilions prosceribed in para 3(b)(411) of this Miaistre's
neworandom dated 4.3.00 as amended from time to time. Presidenc
Ia nccordintly pleased to decide that Lho Defence Civilinn
Puployees having their place of duty in SOLVARA are cllgrihle
Lo draw house rent allovance sl the same rate as Le approprliat
Lo those pasted within the ¢lassified town of Tezpur.

. Mhese orders Lake offect from 01 Anrdd 1003 and will
hee vaild uplo (a} 51,5.00 o (D) LLLL the conditions presciribed
L vara (bs (441) ol OM dated 4.7%,06 referved to above contlnue
Lo b fulf1bed dn respect of (c:ﬂl)Lu? or (¢) untdl dssae of

qae Corther orders dn this watter by the Minlstry ol Flnavee
(DrpLl. of Expendilure) which ever is enrlier.

r
(
\

R This iscues with the concorrence of Ministre of Defence.
Cinance) vide thedr u.o.Pe- .|Ull/“"/PH/‘Oh/mh datod 150840900

st dn consultation witn JJHL‘LLV oy Finance, “chL of

Leeponcd Lure vide otheir U.0. No (1/)/*1!(3) At. 8.3.199., '

Yours faithlul 1y,
/") . ’
<“; [\'1\ S e @ AL
( C.\. oublwmnni\n )
Under Sacretary to the Government of India

Copy Lut-
The CODALCDA Basising, Cuwahati —(signed in ini)
Min. of Do l.<l in, (AC), A HQ[‘.’;/F”WR -2 = 10 coples
AG/Org 4(Civ)(d) ~ 10 copies
I—\n Clyg Br./BIC(3) - 10 copics
WA(AG) with 5 spare conices.

T

-3

¢
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Copy of E-in~C's Br letter No 02085/iikip/colmere/RIC(3) df
17 Jun 92 uddsd %o liy CEEC Calcutta.

GHANT OF HRA TO MES CIVILIAN EMPICYBES UNDBR

» )

Reference your letter No 131706/2/1330/Engrs/RIC(3) at

19 May 92.

2 It 13 noted from the wbove letter that the inforuution was
call.d for viue tuis iy lelter No 02086/HRA/Solmara/ElC(3) dated
08 gep 91 whercas the reply hus been furaishec wnder your above letter

‘efter a lapse of 9 months. Pleuse subhit delay report Indlecating thn

reasons for delay.

3  In addition to above, please forwgrd thne copy of ordars Issusd
for grant of HRA in respect of Kendriya Vidyslsya w«nd DRLT. If possinie
it ray als3o be ascertained whather Min of Fin was consWted befcrs
Kendriya Vidyalaya was authorised peyment of HRA zat 'C' class eliy

rates.

4 Ploass enswe that your reply/documents are seat by 10 Jyl 93

- positlvely. The anclosures are returned herewith for re«supmlission 2

shongwitnn above informations,

Sd/x x (B Kelgan-}
SA0
502/ x1c
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